On June 25, 1996, the last sale price reported on the Nasdaq National Market
tier of The Nasdaq Stock MarketSM for the Common Stock was $17.00 per share. As
of May 31, 1996, there were 542 holders of record of the Common Stock.

   DILUTION

   As of March 31, 1996, the Company had a net tangible book value of
$17,474,847 or $1.66 per share. Net tangible book value per share is determined
by dividing the net tangible book value (tangible assets less liabilities) of
the Company by the number of shares of Common Stock outstanding at that date.
Without taking into account any changes in net tangible book value after March
31, 1996, other than to give effect to the sale of the shares of Common Stock
offered by the Company hereby (at an assumed public offering price of $17.00 per
share) and the receipt of the net proceeds therefrom, the net tangible book
value of the Company as of March 31, 1996 would have been $49,134,847, or $3.92
per share. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of
$2.26 per share to existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of $13.08 per
share to new investors. The following table illustrates this dilution per share.

Assumed public offering price per share.....   $ 17.00
Net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 1996.....   $1.66
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to the
offering(1).....   2.26
   -----
Adjusted net tangible book value per share after the offering.....   3.92
   -------
Dilution per share to new investors(2).....   $ 13.08
   -------
   -------

- ------------

(1) After deduction of underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated
   offering expenses.

(2) Determined by subtracting the adjusted net tangible book value per share
   after the offering from the amount of cash paid by a new investor for a
   share of Common Stock.

   15

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth the capitalization of the Company as of March
31, 1996 and as adjusted to reflect the sale by the Company of the shares of
Common Stock offered hereby (assuming a public offering price of $17.00 per
share and after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated
offering expenses payable by the Company) and the receipt of the estimated net
proceeds therefrom.

   MARCH 31, 1996
   --------------------------
   ACTUAL   AS ADJUSTED
   -----------   -----------

Long-term debt and capital lease obligations(1).....   $   224,352   $   224,352
   -----------   -----------
Stockholders' equity:
  Preferred Stock, $.01 par value; 5,000,000 shares authorized;
   none issued and outstanding..... 
  Common Stock, $.01 par value; 45,000,000 shares authorized,
   10,519,846 actual shares issued and outstanding and
   12,519,846 as adjusted shares issued and outstanding(2).....   105,198   125,198
  Additional paid-in capital.....   49,349,678   80,989,678
  Accumulated deficit.....   (31,980,029)   (31,980,029)
   -----------   -----------
  Total stockholders' equity.....   17,474,847   49,134,847
   -----------   -----------
   Total capitalization.....   $17,699,199   $49,359,199
   -----------   -----------
   -----------   -----------

- ------------

(1) See Notes 5 and 6 of Notes to Financial Statements included elsewhere in
   this Prospectus for additional information regarding the Company's long-term
   debt and obligations under capital leases.

(2) Does not include shares of Common Stock issuable upon exercise of (i) the
   1,592,917 outstanding options which have been granted pursuant to the
   Company's amended and restated 1991 Stock Option Plan at a weighted average